

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 21, 2013, 11:14 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 88846-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE COLLECTION GROUP, LLC,
a Washington Limited Liability Company,
and BRIAN FAIR and SHIRLEY FAIR, husband and wife,
and the marital community composed thereof,

Appellants,
v.

LESLIE ALAN POWERS and PATRICIA POWERS,
husband and wife, and KEITH THERRIEN and
MARSHA THERRIEN, husband and wife,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR CHELAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THEODORE SMALL

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

LACY KANE, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542

By: Steven C. Lacy
WSBA No. 10814

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

PO Box 7132
East Wenatchee, WA 98802
(509) 884-9541

Attorneys for Appellants

CONFIDENTIAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. REPLY TO RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 3

III. REPLY ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL 9

 A. Fees Incurred Because Of An Attorney's
 Malpractice Are Recoverable As Consequential
 Damages.....10

 B. The "ABC Rule" Is Not An Absolute Defense To
 A Malpractice Claim.12

IV. RESPONSE TO "CROSS-APPEAL"21

V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)	3
<i>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P. v. Nat'l Dev. & Research Corp.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 106 (Tex. 2009)	11
<i>Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass'n v. Northward Homes, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1145 (2005)	16
<i>Bowman v. John Doe</i> , 104 Wn.2d 181, 185, 704 P.2d 140 (1985)	1
<i>Brock v. Tarrant</i> , 57 Wn. App. 562, 789 P.2d 112, <i>rev. denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1016 (1990).....	14
<i>Bullard v. Bailey</i> , 91 Wn. App. 750, 959 P.2d 1122 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1014 (1999).....	4, 19
<i>City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997)	19
<i>Cotton v. Kronenberg</i> , 111 Wn. App. 258, 44 P.3d 878 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....	20
<i>Dauphin v. Smith</i> , 42 Wn. App. 491, 713 P.2d 116 (1986)	14
<i>De Pantosa Saenz v. Rigau & Rigau, P.A.</i> , 549 So.2d 682 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989), <i>rev. denied</i> , 560 So.2d 234 (1990).....	11
<i>First Nat. Bank of Clovis v. Diane, Inc.</i> , 102 N.M. 548, 698 P.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1985).....	11

<i>Flint v. Hart</i> , 82 Wn. App. 209, 917 P.2d 590 (1996).....	17-18
<i>Hetzel v. Parks</i> , 93 Wn. App. 929, 971 P.2d 115 (1999).....	21
<i>Hill v. Okay Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 312 Minn. 324, 252 N.W.2d 107 (1977).....	11
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	1, 21
<i>Holmes v. Loveless</i> , 122 Wn. App. 470, 94 P.3d 338 (2004).....	19
<i>Jain v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 574, 177 P.3d 117, <i>rev. denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1022 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1584 (2009).....	15
<i>John Kohl & Co. P.C. v. Dearborn & Ewing</i> , 977 S.W.2d 528 (Tenn. 1998)	11
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn.2d 536, 55 P.3d 619 (2002).....	18
<i>Manning v. Loidhamer</i> , 13 Wn. App. 766, 538 P.2d 136, <i>rev. denied</i> , 86 Wn.2d 1001 (1975).....	13-14
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condominium Owners v. Supreme Northwest, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 86, 285 P.3d 70, <i>rev. denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1015 (2012)	15
<i>North Pacific Plywood, Inc. v. Access Road Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 228, 628 P.2d 482, <i>rev. denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1002 (1981)	14
<i>Ramp v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 263 La. 774, 269 So. 2d 239 (1972).....	11

<i>Rudolf v. Shayne, Dachs, Stanisci, Corker & Sauer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 438, 867 N.E.2d 385 (2007).....	11
<i>Shimer v. Foley, Hoag & Eliot LLP</i> , 59 Mass. App. Ct. 302, 795 N.E.2d 599 (2003)	11
<i>Shoemake ex rel. Guardian v. Ferrer</i> , 143 Wn. App. 819, 182 P.3d 992 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 Wn.2d 193, 225 P.3d 990 (2010)	11-12
<i>Sindell v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4th 1457, 63 Cal. Rptr. 2d 594 (1997).....	11
<i>Sorenson v. Fio Rito</i> , 90 Ill. App. 3d 368, 413 N.E.2d 47 (1980)	10-11
<i>Stevens v. Security Pacific Mortg. Corp.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 507, 768 P.2d 1007, <i>rev. denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1023 (1989).....	15
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993)	15
<i>Western Community Bank v. Helmer</i> , 48 Wn. App. 694, 740 P.2d 359 (1987)	15

STATUTES

RCW 25.15.190.....	19
--------------------	----

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 3.1.....	22
RAP 5.1.....	22
RAP 9.12.....	3
RPC 1.7	11, 22-23
RPC 1.8.....	11, 22-23
